In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the |_ | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e oenat e, Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Companies House

i

commme [0 [2 |2 [3 [2[8[4]3

- Fitling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full | D & K Quality Butchers (Leeds) Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

u Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| Fourth Floor

Street [Toronto Square
|

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region ’ Leeds

Postcode iLfs[r] [afn[s ]

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) | Nicholas Edward e s about

Surname I Reed another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name!numberl Fourth Floor 93;:‘:;;‘2:(‘32:1’0 rell s about

Street | Torontc Square another liquidator,
|

Post town ‘ Toronto Street

County/Region | Leeds

eae [ L[s[ 1] [2[HI_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

l O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date |

Liquidator's signature | Signatre

X X
Signature date |d1 E |"07 % EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact rame Amelia Blythe

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

cmenmre Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

Fourth Floor
Toronto Square

Post town

|

|

|

| Toronto Street
[(oumymegion Leeds

e Tulslad T2fnfol

Lountry

leeds@begbies-traynor.com
0113 244 0044

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

|Dx

[ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further infermation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

D & K Quality Butchers (L.eeds) Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 25 February 2019 to 21 June 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solefy to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

g 00 0 0000000

2. Lliguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liguidation™

‘the liquidators®, “we”,
“our” and "us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor’

Meaning
D & K Quality Butchers (Leeds) Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liguidators on 25 February 2015,

Julian Pilts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Nicholas Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

) In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

i) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)}{b)(i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number: 02232943
Company registered office: 4th Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address: 316 Harehills Lane, LS9 7BG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 25 February 2015
Date of liguidators’ appointment: 25 February 2015
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the fiquidation and should be read in conjunction with previous progress
reports to creditors.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 25 February 2019 to 21
June 2019.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fimy's
website - hitp//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-gdetails Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incured in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary for the duly appointed Liguidators and their staff to camry out regular reviews of the case and how
the case has been administered. This includes full case compliance reviews, six monthly reviews and a review
of the assets realised in the case and still to be realised. It is our duty to maintain records to demonstrate how
the case has been administered and to document our reasening for any decisions made that may materially
affect the case. We have carried out a final review of the case during the pericd of the report, ensuring all
decisions and matters have been recorded.



Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that we produce interim progress reports on annuat basis to provide an
update to the creditors of the progression made during the Liquidation. The previous progress report dated 22
April 2019 was prepared and sent to creditors during the period of this report.

Healisation of assets

As mentioned in cur previous progress report, we have spent time comesponding with the directors in relation fo
the settlernent of their loan account. We have recovered a fotal of £300 fo date.

During the peried we made the decision o stop pursuing any further payments in relation the loan account due
to the unexpected and unforeseen death of the director. This has obvicusly hindered collections.

Other _malters which includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedures), tax, iitigation, pensions and travel

We have alsc dealt with the Company's tax affairs during the period of the Liguidation. We have obtained
clearance from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of the Company's VAT, Corporation Tax and PAYE.

We have a requirement to store our working paper files for a period of six years following the closure of the
case. The sum of £35.20 has been palid to Restore plc in this respect

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators.

Secured creditor
To the best of our knowiedge there are no secured creditors.
Preferential creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs stated that there were preferential claims for wages and holiday arrears in the
sum of £4 400. To date we have not received any preferential claims in the liquidation.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our report to creditors
presented at the initial meeting held on 25 February 2015,

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estirmated at £363,000. Clairms in excess of £135,000 were received.

As detailed in our previous progress reports, we confirm that no dividend is available for unsecured creditors as

the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
fiquidation. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured creditors.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidaters) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
winding up. We are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fim's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

QOur time costs for the period from 25 February 2019 to 21 June 2019 amount to £6,521 which represents 31
hours at an average rate of £208 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

] Time Costs Analysis for the period 25 February 2019 to 21 June 2019
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 25 February 2015 to 21 June 2018 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 21 June 2019, we have drawn the tofal sum of £4,362 on account of our remuneration, against fotal time
costs of £49,273 incuired since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information disclosed
at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained details of
the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report. Our unbilled time costs of £44,511 have been
written off as imecoverable. However, we reserve the right fo recover our unbilled time costs in the event that
circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.

Disbursements

To 21 June 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £402.

Category 2 Disbursements

There have been no Category 2 disbursements incurred during the period.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monifor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard cepy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A staternent of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.



8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

The Directors' loan account has proved to be unrealisable.

Creditors will be aware from previous progress reports that there was a significant overdrawn loan account. The
liquidators took steps to value the loan account and seek repayment of the amount. Unfortunately, one of the
directors passed and away and therefore the remaining amount has been written off as irecoverable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liguidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liguidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Cornpany's directors and to make an appropriate
submission o the Depariment for Business, Energy and industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personat data, you can access the same at https:/Awww. begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company's property has been disposed of,

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our refease from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak o the case manager, Victoria Newman in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

J N R Pitts
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 24 June 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 25 February 2019 to 21 June 2019

Statement From 25/02/2019 From 25/02/2015
of Affairs To 21/06/2019 To 21/06/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NiL 3.41
Bank Refund NI 205.51
6,000.00 Book Debts NIL 6,000.00
Cash at Bank NIL 14.24
Uncertain Directors’ Loan Account NIL 300.00
NIL " 6,523.16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountant's fees NIt 1,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 750.00
Liguidators' Expenses NIL 29.50
Liguidators' Fees 1,862.16 4,362.16
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
Storage Costs 79.20 105.20
Travel & Mileage NIL 22.50
(1,941.36) (6,523.16)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,200.00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NiL NIL
(3,200.00) RPO re Amrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(15,000.00) Banks - Natwest Bank plc NIL NIL
(115,633.00) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
{24,000.00) RPC NiL NIL
(208,400.32)  Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL ML
DISTRIBUTIONS
4.00)  Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{361,437.32) {1,941.36) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 0.00
Vat Receivable 0.00

0.00



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 February 2019 to 21 June 2019; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 February 2015 to 21 June 2019.



BEGBIES TRAYNCR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office hoider of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. it also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. it also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval nol required} - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. Alt such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which inciude an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calcutation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval);

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 {(London £150) per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

?ibid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

It may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limiied to provide assistance in
valuing the assets of the Company and provide any additional services, not currentiy
anticipated, during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs
associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a
time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B8} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

in addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets {other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows: ,

Charge-out rate (£ per
hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 ~

untif further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(€ per hour)

Pariner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. it is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 8 minute units.
The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic

is a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services. The
current charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 250

Senior Manager 175



e

50'0 T3 PN OF UmEID B98N0
x4 0ort 00'orl WLk 00'e 00'0 005 00' 000 000 13 o1 Anoy sloisay
0O'LZF soee 0N 5ESE oF BT ‘PB4 A4 1303 S oL
513 L0 A (3] L8 sapmal yais £ sinani gy
ovan. wow % 70 Snmpan wpn 101 moL
000 vorefiar
00 0¥ 00 87 o (1] g
00D s o]
eARi) pre suorsuad
o shugaan ‘uop et ¥ tupoew
"WISHPaID Jo cubisjep Bupjess
000 TOINSE 3 suoRpeN Bunag]  ERpAouN Yk TISHIL 1AL
) puogharanp!
P asueptiodeeato {asedoidaus BNpnRiH
00 Sy RIS i bk Buimeg 494001
o0 POHAILLOD FI0NPRIT
ORGSR
000 R0 P GOUSPUCKT 81100
‘[sReAoitiug BUIPR SR
000 PaIRG SIOPpRID I i Bupeog
xe sBupeiy 104 [0
00 Bupeip Bligpeif |
DORIC DR 4% L3 1SS Jo UsiRiReY 40] fmak
000 vl Ky pang | 1) 0 uOnUsa |
00O TN PATY PUE IR “APBISI4
0 5S¢ 0gsco’k ot a5 LOMBRED K0 A o vaTrey |
[ coer L) JU [ Y 4 ‘wuonelguaant i) R
o0 5 00 iy 4 TL FUONEGB0A pUR YOO D suonednsasy)
] T - T30S0 1140 P SR Y
QL i 00, Lo 0 [ 0§ RIOAQEH ) 1% SOUNIIWDY Ho iNaL
B9 COX 08 CEL’) HL] LT (13 ot SR (O WEURIR DuE Bubodl MoNnG
94 gat 05091 T b 9L 50 0¢ anaci) wiesy
DOarL 00 96 ¥0 Y0 Buputg pus Burueg woound,
g pun sy 13y Ausmosy)
000 ey &y M mauiusa),
KW 0w’k 2] ‘o 3] a0 PUY UOREA APy FIND NASE 10} P04
00 grL 00968 e L'o i1 UDRRAMUILIDY,
Buruueyy pus|
00 5v¢ 09 £{t S0 59 CuURi 2307 |  UGHRIF MUY PIOE] (WA

6102/90/4€ OL 610Z/20/GT WOIS SISAIRUY SS0D BWiLL | TAD B00MU0S - uollepinbr] ABnjop Sioypaid - (SpaT) s1ayaing AlenD M % Q 6diS




¥ 918 Atinuy
abuioay

BARAG ALY

<A

Aoy Py

Hap g

w00 23 MR O} WARID 308 (1101
C00iT 89 L7yt 82'4CH e o090e BT 200 oo 05es 33 D) AQanan sfwsanyy
Wy PO POtV 08Iy o5 zre'L 05828 T WTHL sopwil s Aq 7300 s 0oL
9CEE 3] x4 5 98 580 §'86 opeil L A3 sanoy o),
sevae | oovewn L S ¥o 50 (34 & Hhlapeles oK) 1) oL
o0 uoneliin
S 802 00405 ¥z 80 ro ER 0 50 xEL
00 502 05 05¥ L1 L3 IO
L1} Suo|Rusd
£8 50 05§08 62 B¢ 0l SCuRcew ...n__ﬂ._... .w.-._-..__.e._._li,
“RIOPPaIS JO QUSSR Bu|jaes;
®xo Ipes K5 WOND BUNSeS |  epniaul uome S YO
THGHPERTR
, . . } pus ayspuod waLoa Yreesophiie Buiprul f
T8l uo'rin n re T 8 AL S sotpas 4E i Supreeg) £o) 1950l
noa SERAUOD KHIPAID
TUOLH 8|
0Z 69t 00 P36 (21 ro (14 54 H0g pue .ﬂ:e..ouuﬁ.-_.hu.
‘tsaaiapduse Bulpniu} 1w
000 PHAIE LIGHPRID |18 UM E__Im_
o BuheiL, Ky meL
000 Bupa| Buypar)
08T [Ty ] ¥t 3 Lo (1] [y 0'd IRMEIR 1O LOBAI J0) 10
wo vowne And prag | NLL 0 UORIGIY
2¢ (L 0% 104's L) %] a6 T A pUR YU Auedold
(1414 05 540 < ol z5 L0 0z 88 uoI N W0 SIFSTN JO VOIS [GH
TLRLE 0TI ik &1 L1 ' -0’4 e e T T
ALY
Tl Gt HIIEr o 51 LY} Gl +ayye DA buo yOKIS Juonehiisanu
— : - ; ) , , ‘ol (e puie sy Yoy
ML 00'5¢0'" LR -y " Iy LX) 24 AQUBAOB] 41 Wi, el iN0r) d65 DL
6 181 Vo sii0L 565 20k ¥ it GED k13 Ay K Waweias pus Bunoda Aloins
4054 1184 LU B s0 0t #INGaY) 407
STRIL 00 k9 it vy 50 1] bupuog pur Guppeg pEnEee
1%0q puv $4{nY 10Y ADUBARL |
06 L1} 05 560 (%4 L 50 siuoddy ) i asurduos,
00 DU §Ie [X1 - K2 T * % L QY. DU VOURASIVIWHY PID MBSO 10} 90),
o W 0088 Tii x4 ETt 144 LIE Lo UCARIILRLIY
Bujuumy pue|
Bupued sseg|  vopenWuwpy s e

8102/90/L2 0L §102/20/5Z Wold SisAiRuy SISO WL | TAD'800MT08 - Uoliepinbi] ATelunoA siopaid) - (8p8a7) s1eyaing AYIBnD X 9 O 8dIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Baiance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entifies not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Restore plc 79.20 79.20 0.00

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whomn Amount incurred
expense incurred
£

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 253.80

Statutory bond Marsh Limited 20.00

Agents Fees Eddisons Commercial Limited 750.00

Accountant’s Fees Montpelier Professional (Leeds) 1,000.00

Limited
Storage Cosis Restore plc 105.20
Mileage Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP 22.50




